



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1948 of 1988

Mewa Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Amar Saran
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.

1. As per office report dated 16.12.2025, based on the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate -Kannauj dated 15.11.2025, notice has already been served upon the appellant no.3-Sahab Lal.
2. On perusal of both the reports, it reflect that the appellant no.1-Mewa Ram and appellant no.2-Deva Dutt have died.
3. Accordingly, present appeal stands abated in respect of appellant no.1-Mewa Ram and appellant no.2-Deva Dutt.
4. Since the counsel for the appellant had been elevated to the Bench of this Court and no one is representing the appellant no.3-Sahab Lal, therefore, notice be issued to the appellant no.3-Sahab Lal through Chief Judicial Magistrate, concerned to engage some other counsel to argue this appeal.
5. List in the additional cause list on 13.03.2026 with fresh office report.

(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)

February 11, 2026

Nitendra